British Gymnastics Foundation's Signed Wasps Shirt Raffle 2023: Terms and Conditions

Online Raffle – British Gymnastics Foundation's Signed Wasps Shirt Raffle 2023 – Terms and Conditions

PART A - INTRODUCTION

- 1. These terms and conditions apply to British Gymnastics Foundation's Signed Wasps Shirt Raffle 2023.
- 2. The promoter of the Prize Draw is British Gymnastics Foundation ("we / us"). British Gymnastics Foundation's company number is 9060595 and its registered office is at Main House, Lilleshall National Sports Centre, Newport, Shropshire TF10 9NB. British Gymnastics Foundation is a registered charity and its registered charity number is 1157747.
- British Gymnastics Foundation is registered with Telford & Wrekin Council as a Society for the purposes of the Gambling Act 2005, and its Registration Number is BTW/16/00475/LOTT1
- 4. Monies raised by this raffle will support the general work of British Gymnastics Foundation

PART B - KEY FACTS

- All British Gymnastics Foundation Trustees and staff are ineligible to personally receive prizes.
- 2. There is no limit to the number of raffle tickets which entrants can purchase, or the number of bids which entrants can place.
- 3. Entries to the raffle must be made via the British Gymnastics Foundation's Enthuse Account. Payment must be made at the time of entry. The winner(s) of the raffle will be selected at random from all eligible entries received. The random selection will be made on Monday 1st May and the winner will be contacted by Friday 5th May 2023. The winner(s) will be notified by British Gymnastics Foundation either by email, or telephone. We will notify all winners they have won via the details given at registration.
- 4. Raffle entries can be purchased here: <u>WIN a Signed Wasps Rugby Shirt | British Gymnastics Foundation (enthuse.com)</u>
- 5. The raffle winner will be chosen at random from all entries.
- 6. The prize comprises of a brand-new size Large Men's Wasps Home Rugby Shirt, signed by the full first team.
- 7. The prize is as stated. There is no cash alternative and the elements of the prize cannot be sold or transferred in any circumstances.
- 8. The closing date for the raffle is Saturday 29th April 2023 at 7.30pm.

9. PART C – OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. For security reasons, British Gymnastics Foundation reserves the right to verify the identity of the winners. British Gymnastics Foundation also reserves the right to refuse to accept a raffle entry if it is deemed that there is a security risk in doing so.
- 2. Personal data supplied by each entrant will be processed by Enthuse and British Gymnastics Foundation solely for the purposes of administering this Raffle.
- 3. Details of the winner will only be published if explicit consent for publication has been received from the entrant(s). Publication of such details may be on the British Gymnastics or British Gymnastics Foundation website, social media channels or any other channel deemed appropriate for the promotion of the competition.
- 4. If British Gymnastics Foundation is unable to contact the winner within 5 days from the closing date, the Prize shall be deemed as unclaimed or unaccepted and a supplementary winner may be drawn randomly at British Gymnastics Foundation's discretion.
- 5. The prize is not transferable.
- 6. British Gymnastics Foundation accepts no responsibility for incorrectly completed, lost or delayed entries, notices, acceptances or other documents related to the Prize(s).
- 7. British Gymnastics Foundation's decision is final and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 8. There is no cash alternative in whole or in part to any stated Prize.
- 9. In the event of fraud, abuse, and/or an error affecting the proper operation of the raffle, including the allocation of more Prizes than are available, British Gymnastics Foundation reserves the right to end or suspend the Prize Draw; amend these terms & conditions; declare void the notification of winner(s); and/or to allocate available Prizes by conducting a simple draw from all wrongly allocated winners.
- 10. British Gymnastics Foundation reserves the right to suspend, cancel or amend the promotion and/or review and revise these terms and conditions at any time without giving prior notice if circumstances make this unavoidable. British Gymnastics Foundation will endeavour to avoid any disappointment or any disadvantage to those who have already entered.
- 11. If any provision of these terms and conditions is held invalid by any law, rule, order or regulation of any government, or by the final determination of any court of a competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the enforceability of any other provisions not held to be invalid.
- 12. The raffle is governed by English Law, and any dispute between British Gymnastics Foundation and you regarding the Raffle will only be dealt with by the English courts, but if you live in a part of the United Kingdom other than England, the applicable law of that part of the United Kingdom will govern and any dispute will only be dealt with by the courts there.
- 13. Entries will not be accepted from persons under the age of 16. The person whose account ticket payments are collected from is recognised as the prize draw entrant by British Gymnastics Foundation and is the only person British Gymnastics Foundation is liable to award prizes to.